
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Sue Hills 
Telephone: (01344) 352060 
Email: sue.hills@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 July 2009 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 16 July 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Edger (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Birch, 
Finnie, Harrison, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Shillcock, Turrell, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and 
Worrall 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr G S Anderson and vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Dr P Josephs-Franks and vacancy 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Baily, Mrs Beadsley, Beadsley, Browne, Dudley, Mrs Pile and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 16 July 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 11 June 2009.  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

Holding the Executive to Account 

5. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
OLDER PEOPLE'S STRATEGY  

 

 To consider the response by the Executive Member to the Overview 
and Scrutiny report on the Review of the Council’s Older People’s 
Strategy.  
 

7 - 18 

6. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S 
CENTRES AND EXTENDED SCHOOLS SERVICES  

 

 To consider the response by the Executive Member to the Overview 
and Scrutiny report on the Review of Children’s Centres and Extended 
Schools’ Services.  
 

19 - 30 

7. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.  
 

31 - 38 

 



 

 

Performance Monitoring 

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for quarter four (January to March) of the 2008/09 financial year 
(copies of the report are available with the online version of the agenda 
or available on request.  Members are asked to bring their copies to the 
meeting).  
 

 

Overview and Policy Development 

9. HOME OFFICE GUIDANCE ON SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND 
DISORDER MATTERS  

 

 As the Crime and Disorder Committee, to note the new statutory 
guidance issued by the Home Office on the scrutiny of Crime and 
Disorder matters and to consider whether any changes are necessary 
to the Commission’s approach.  
 

39 - 90 

10. HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN  

 

 To note the previously agreed report of the review of the 
Implementation of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Improvement 
Plan undertaken by a working group of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel.  
 

91 - 134 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2009/10   

 a) To adopt the work programme for 2009/10, for formal 
consultation with the Executive and Corporate Management 
Team. 

 
b) To commence the Commission’s working group on sustaining 

economic prosperity.  Commission members’ attention is drawn 
to the Action Plan previously circulated.  

 

135 - 142 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY 
SELF EVALUATION  

 

 To note the forthcoming exercise to complete the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny’s self evaluation for Overview and Scrutiny in local authorities.   
 

143 - 150 

13. UPDATES FROM PANEL CHAIRMEN   

 To receive verbal updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
and the Vice-Chairman of the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission will be on 24 
September 2009.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
11 JUNE 2009 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, 
Turrell and Virgo. 
 
Parent Governor Representative Members: 
Dr P Josephs-Franks 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch, Mrs Shillcock, Ms  Whitbread and Worrall. 
Mr G S Anderson 
 
In Attendance: 
Tim Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Ian Boswell, Safer Communities Manager 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

4. Welcome and Substitute Members  
 
The Chairman welcomed the new members that had recently joined the membership 
of the Commission. 
 
Councillor Browne attended in place of Councillor Worrall and Councillor Beadsley 
attended in place of Councillor Mrs Shillcock. 
 
 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Commission held on 1 April and 
6 May 2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 75: The Commission were informed that Michael Gibbons had now left the 
Portsmouth Diocese and that the Diocese should be appointing a new representative 
to the membership of the Commission. 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



Minute 78: It was reported that the Extended Schools Services Working Group report 
had been presented to the Executive Briefing by Councillor Mrs Birch and had been 
well received. 
 
Minute 81: It was reported that the Board of Bracknell Forest Partnership had 
endorsed the proposed approach to partnership scrutiny at its meeting on 21 May. 
 
 

6. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest in Item 5: Review of the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Theme Partnership, as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Public Protection. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest.  
 
 

7. Review of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Theme Partnership  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the fact that for this agenda item, the Commission 
was meeting as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee, also that partnership 
working was more advanced in Bracknell Forest than in many other boroughs. The 
Chairman and the Lead Officer of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
(CDRP), outlined the work of the CDRP for members. They reported that the CDRP 
was a statutory body which started in 1998 and included five organisations as 
statutory bodies; the Local Authority, Police, Police Authority, Fire Service and PCT. 
There were also other non-statutory members. 
 
They outlined the six key priority areas for the CDRP which included; i) reducing 
crime, ii) reducing the perceptions of crime, iii) community issues, iv) reducing the 
harm caused by drugs and alcohol, v) anti-social behaviour, and vi) regeneration and 
development. Members noted the connection between these and the Council’s own 
priorities. 
 
Some of the successes of the CDRP included a 2
[...]
educational services to people with learning disabilities 
by Bracknell and Wokingham College. Councillor Virgo stated that the issue around 
pupils with learning disabilities who were travelling long distances to courses, as a 
result of Bracknell & Wokingham College not providing courses suited to their needs, 
had been raised strongly with the Principal of the college. 
 
The Commission noted the response of the Executive to the review. 
 
 

9. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members asked if it would be possible to be given more detail on the financial impact 
of each decision being taken in the Executive Work Programme, to allow them to 
more effectively scrutinise decisions. The Head of Overview and Scrutiny was asked 
to find out by consulting the Borough Treasurer, if more detail can be offered in the 
Financial Impact section of the Executive Report. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive informed members that the item on Winchester House 
had recently been removed from the plan.  
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny was asked to explore the possibility of arranging 
another session of member training on finance scrutiny, as members who had 
attended this training had found it to be useful. 
 
 

10. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter - For Information  
 
The Commission noted the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter of March 2009 from 
the Audit Commission, which was considered by the Governance and Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 29 April 2009. 
 
 

11. Performance Monitoring Reports (PMR)  
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
The Assistant Chief Executive reported the highlights for the Chief Executive’s Office 
for quarter four: 

• Lots of work around partnerships, much of which had been pioneering, 

• Completing the Local Area Agreement refresh, 

3



• Established an economic task group of officers to respond to the recession 
and challenges faced, this included Chief Officers from each department. A 
copy of the action plan would be circulated to Members. 

• 65 
[...]

Wood House, the Civic Hub review, the Internal Audit recommendation on the 
Cashiers function, the new civic vehicle and the budget implications of the Pericles IT 
system.  
 
 

12. Review of the Council's Older People's Strategy  
 
The Commission noted the letter sent to the Executive concerning the review of the 
Council’s Older People’s Strategy by a Working Group of the Commission. The 
Commission was informed that the Older People’s Strategy was due to be considered 
by the Executive in the following week and that the vast number of recommendations 
made by the working group had been accepted and incorporated into the report. 
   
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny was asked to investigate the delays and costs of 
the lifts at Bracknell’s train station and to inform Councillor Finnie. 

4



 
 

13. Report of the Working Group on Waste and Recycling Services  
 
The Commission adopted the amended report of the review of waste and recycling 
undertaken by a working group of the Environment, Culture and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for sending formally to the relevant Executive Member. 
 
 

14. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2009/10  
 
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that the indicative work programme 
attached to the agenda papers had now been approved by Council. The former 
Social Care and Learning O&S Panel work programme had been split into Adult 
Social Care and Children’s Services & Learning to reflect the newly constituted 
panels. Two O&S panels had now agreed their work programmes, one of these had 
made some minor changes. 
 
It was agreed that once all O&S Panels had commented on their work programmes, a 
revised overall programme would be brought back to the Commission to be adopted.   
 
 

15. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Commission noted the quarterly progress report on Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

16. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Adult Social Care O&S Scrutiny Panel 
The Chairman reported that the Panel had recently met at Heathlands with a busy 
agenda. Some of the major areas that the Panel would be considering would be the 
Transforming Social Care agenda and Safeguarding Adults.  
 
Joint East Berkshire Health O&S Committee 
Councillor Virgo reported that one issue that this Committee was currently 
considering was car parking charges at hospitals. The Committee had used a 
Freedom of Information request to glean information from the Heatherwood and 
Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Trust on this issue. It was found that Heatherwood and 
Wexham Park hospitals had taken £800,000 in a year in car park charges. The 
Committee felt that this was not acceptable, particularly in the current climate. It was 
known that a private company were involved in charges and so the Committee were 
investigating how much net revenue the hospital actually gained from charges.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

16 JULY 2009 
 

 
A REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S OLDER PEOPLE’S STRATEGY –  
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO WORKING GROUP’S COMMENTS 

 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Executive response to the review of the Council’s Older People’s Strategy 

undertaken by a working group of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission is attached 
for the Commission’s consideration. 
 

1.2 The Commission received and noted the letter dated 29 April 2009 sent to the 
Executive Member concerning this review of the Council’s Older People’s Strategy at 
its meeting held on 11 June 2009, when it was informed that the Older People’s 
Strategy was due to be considered by the Executive in the following week and that 
the vast number of recommendations made by the Working Group had been 
accepted and incorporated into the report. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission notes the response of the 
Executive to the review of the Council’s Older People’s Strategy undertaken by 
one of its worki
[...]
as centres of information. 
This comment will be amended within the strategy both with ‘opportunities 
available’ and also priority actions. 

 
‘Health and Well-being’ 

 
Point 35 The ‘opportunities already available’ should also refer to the free swimming and 

‘keep mobile’ schemes. 
Agreed, strategy amended. 

 
Point 36 The issues should include a specific reference to the creation of the new 

‘Healthspace’ in Bracknell. 
Agreed, strategy amended. 

 
Point 37 We firmly believe that all actions in the strategy need to be ‘SMART’, and in 

particular specific and measurable. In our view, the action ‘Ensure that the 
actions set out in the “Health and Well-being Strategy” (October 2007) are 
implemented wherever possible with a focus on the needs of older people, with 
particular reference to the potential impact of climate change and the economic 
downturn’ is extremely wide and non-SMART. 
Agreed. The strategy will contain an action plan which identifies key actions for 
the next 5 years. 

 
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

16 JULY 2009 
 

 
A REVIEW OF CHILDREN’S CENTRES AND EXTENDED SERVICES IN AND AROUND 

SCHOOLS IN BRACKNELL FOREST –  
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO WORKING GROUP REPORT 

 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the attached Executive response to the review of Children’s 

Centres and Extended Services in and around Schools in Bracknell Forest 
undertaken by a joint working group of the Health and former Social Care and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

1.2 This Executive response is due to be considered by the Children's Services and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel at its meeting to be held on 16 September 
2009. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission notes the response of the 
Executive to the review of Children’s Centres and Extended Services in and 
around Schools in Bracknell Forest undertaken by a joint working group of
[...]
ure, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: None. 

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  None. 

DATE OF DECISION: 31 Dec 2009 

 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE) 
16 July 2009 

 

 
HOME OFFICE GUIDANCE ON SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS  

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report invites the Commission, in its capacity as the Council’s statutory Crime 

and Disorder Committee, to note the new statutory guidance issued by the Home 
Office on the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters, and to decide on the changes 
necessary to the Committee’s approach. 

  
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

That the O&S Commission, meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
2.1 Notes the new statutory guidance issued by the Home Office on the Scrutiny of 

Crime and Disorder Matters; and 
 
2.2 In relation to the specific proposals in the Home Office guidance, as set out in 

paragraph 3.4: 
 

(i) Cooperates with other Crime and Disorder Committees in  the Thames 
Valley Police area by providing the published papers and minutes of 
Bracknell Forest’s Crime and Disorder Committee to those other 
councils, for information; 

(ii) Defers co-opting community representatives onto the Committee, and 
holding public meetings; 

(iii) Determines not to initiate a protocol which lays down the mutual 
expectations of scrutiny and community safety partners; 

(iv) Involves the Thames Valley Police Authority in work undertaken by the 
Crime and Disorder Committee, by co-opting a Police Authority member 
onto the Committee when policing matters are being considered. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Home Office’s Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters, 

attached, was issued in May 2009. The guidance covers: the history and nature of 
community safety; the role of scrutiny, and detailed guidance on Sections 19 and 20 
of the 
[...]
tent with the main principles of the Home Office Guidance. 
However, the guidance contains some particular issues for Members’ consideration: 

 
(i) On cooperation with other Crime and Disorder Committees in neighbouring 

boroughs, Section 2.2 of the guidance (page 16) encourages working closely 
with neighbouring unitary authorities when a police authority area spans more 
than one borough. This would apply to Bracknell Forest, as it forms a part of 
the Thames Valley Police area. That area covers two county councils, nine 
district councils and 7 unitary authorities. It would be a major and time 
consuming undertaking to agree a coordinated approach to scrutiny of crime 
and disorder matters between those councils. Consequently, it is suggested 
that the Committee’s cooperation comprises providing the published papers 
and minutes of Bracknell Forest’s Crime and Disorder Committee to those 
other councils, for information. At a later stage, Members may wish to consider 
exploring more active cooperation with the Crime and Disorder Committees of 
other local authorities in the Thames Valley. 

 
(ii) The guidance points to innovative approaches to the scrutiny of crime and 

disorder issues taken by some councils’ overview and scrutiny committees, for 
example in co-opting community representatives onto committees, and in 
holding public meetings (page 19 of the guidance). The Council’s experience 
is that it can be difficult to secure the co-option of community representatives, 
and public meetings need to be properly resourced, planned and have clear 
objectives if they are to be worthwhile. Consequently, it is suggested that it 
would be premature to embark on these innovative approaches at this early 
stage in the Committee’s existence.  

 
 
  

40



 

(iii) The guidance suggests that  ‘partners and the scrutiny function at the local 
authority (or local authorities) might want to consider developing a short, 
flexible and meaningful protocol which lays d
[...]

 
 

134



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

16 JULY 2009 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this report is to invite Members of the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Commission to adopt the O&S work programme for 2009/10 which is attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report.  The earlier indicative programme has been revised to take 
account of the O&S Panels’ consideration of their parts of the indicative work 
programme, and reviews which have been completed have been removed. The O&S 
Commission is required by the Council’s Constitution to formally consult the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) and the Executive on the work programme. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 adopts the 2009/10 work programme attached at Appendix 1; 
 
2.2 consults the Corporate Management Team and the Executive on the programme; 
 
2.3 commences the Commission’s working group on sustaining economic prosperity.  
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The work of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and Panels during 2008/09 was 

summarised in the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny, adopted by Council at its 
meeting on 15 April 2009.  The Annual Report contained an indicative work programme 
relating to 2009/10 which took account of the views of CMT and the Executive.  That 
programme has been amended in Appendix 1 to: reflect the Council’s decision to 
restructure Overview and Scrutiny; incorporate additional topics put forward since the 
Annual Report was produced; include changes requested by the O&S Panels; and to 
remove those O&S reviews which have been completed since the Annual Report was 
produced. 
 

3.2 The work programme aims to continue the strategic and effective approach to Overview 
and Scrutiny coverage.  It recognises that the programme should reflect the limitations 
on both Members’ and Officers’ time and it allows some capacity for additional rev
[...]
ing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Improvement Plan
	10 Benefit report final 09-06-16

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2009/10
	12 Overview and Scrutiny - Centre for Public Scrutiny Self Evaluation



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
16 JULY 2009 
7.30  - 9.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), Finnie, Harrison, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Turrell, Virgo, 
Ms  Whitbread and Worrall 
Mr G S Anderson 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McLean, Mrs Birch and Mrs McCracken 
 Dr P Josephs-Franks 
 
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Sue Hills, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 
17. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 11 June 
2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising –  
 
Minute 7, Review of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Theme Partnership (CDRP) – 
the Chairman and Head of Overview and Scrutiny had met the Community Safety 
Manager to discuss how the Commission could effectively scrutinise the CDRP. 
 
Minute 9, Executive Forward Plan – a further training session on finance scrutiny had 
been scheduled on Monday 2 November.  The Borough Treasurer’s response to the 
request for more detail on the financial impact of each decision had been forwarded 
to members.  This matter would be discussed at Corporate Management Team. 
 
Minute 12, Council’s Older People’s Strategy, Bracknell Train Station – the Head of 
Overview and Scrutiny had written about the delays and costs of the lifts at the rail 
station but had not to date received a reply.  He would follow up and send a Freedom 
of Information request if necessary. 
 
Minute 13, Waste and Recycling Working Group – the report had been sent to the 
Executive Member for Environment. 
 
Minute 16, Update re Joint East Berkshire Health O&S Committee – the question of 
£800,000 income from the Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospital NHS Trust car 
parks was raised at a meeting of the Joint Committee but a satisfactory response was 
not received.  The matter was being pursued by Councillors Leake and Virgo and, if a 
satisfactory response was not received, Bracknell Forest’s Health O&S Panel may 
wish to investigate.   



 

 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny appraised the Commission of delays in the 
administrative support to the Joint Committee, a function now sitting with Slough 
Council. 
 
 

18. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to any agenda items or indications that 
members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

19. Executive Response to the Review of the Council's Older People's Strategy  
 
The Commission noted the response of the Executive to the review of the Council’s 
Older People’s Strategy.  There had been a wide and thorough consultation in 
respect of the Strategy and many of the issues raised by the O&S Working Group 
responding to the Strategy had been agreed and incorporated into the Strategy which 
would be monitored by the Director Designate of Adult Social Care. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive responded to questions about the consultation. 
 
 

20. Executive Response to the Review of Children's Centres and Extended Schools 
Services  
 
The Commission noted the response of the Executive to the review of the Children’s 
Centres and Extended Services in and around schools in Bracknell Forest which 
would be considered by the Children’s Services and Learning O&S Panel in 
September.  
 
Councillor Leake commented that the emphasis of the Working Group had been to 
identify weak points and ensure outcomes were properly monitored.  Realistic targets 
and outputs were to be agreed and followed through. 
 
The Chairman referred to funding concerns raised in paragraphs 5.7 and 5.11.  The 
Executive response had been that Area Steering Groups’ budgets (ASG) budgets 
had been sufficient in recent years to fund local aspirations but Councillor Leake’s 
view was that aspirations had been limited to fit the funding available.  Councillor Mrs 
Shillcock commented that the two groups with which she was involved were limited 
by staff time not funding issues. 
 
The Commission noted that Councillors Dr Barnard and Kendall had been asked to 
attend the Scrutiny Panel in September.  The Commission agreed that the Panel be 
asked to refer this issue to them and to seek an update on the current position of 
extended schools with particular regard to paragraph 5.12 concerning the number of 
schools yet to achieve fully extended status and the latest budgetary position 
including how ASGs were prioritising matters. 
 
The Commission referred to the need to continue a dialogue with ASGs, to keep 
appraised of what they were doing and to ascertain their needs. 
 
 



 

21. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Commission noted the Executive Forward Plan and that the decision date for the 
Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Strategy was likely to be deferred until 2010. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the Commission would like to see the strategy and be 
involved in any consultation process. 
 
 

22. Corporate Performance Overview Report  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive reported the highlights of the Corporate Performance 
Overview Report for the fourth quarter 2008/09, making particular reference to – 
 

• The introduction of the National Indicator Set was being gradually completed. 

• The new corporate performance management IT system was being rolled 
out. 

• 6 indicators out of 80 had a red status, meaning the outturn was at least 5% 
adrift of target.  Those areas were –  

- NI 117 not in education, employment or training (NEET) 
- NI 020  assault with criminal injury 
- NI 123  stopping smoking 
- NI 056  obesity in primary school children 
- NI 112  under 18 conception rate 
- NI 120  mortality rate in males 

It was acknowledged that these would be difficult to improve as they were 
issues around people’s behaviour. 

• Of 294 detailed actions in support of the ten medium term objectives 
90.8% had been achieved or were on target to be completed by their due date 
and 16, mostly relating to the Town Centre, were in need of some remedial 
action. 

 
The Director of Corporate Services and the Assistant Chief Executive responded to 
members’ questions on childhood obesity, the Town Centre redevelopment, NEET, 
education maintenance allowance (EMA), Grow Our Own initiative, unavailable 
Primary Care Trust data and the measurability of targets.  Members questioned why 
the unsuccessful bid to the Big Lottery Fund to commission new youth facilities  
(action 6.5.1) had achieved  a positive performance indicator and the Commission 
agreed that the matter would be taken up with the Social Care and Learning 
Department. 
 
The Commission was pleased to note  

• the 60% reduction of households in bed and breakfast 

• the achievement of the target for adults with disabilities in employment 

• the £380k saving in landfill tax 
 
Arising from the questions, the Commission agreed that the Social Care and Learning 
Department be asked to advise on possible solutions to the delays in receiving EMA 
and that checks be made to ensure that the saving in landfill tax and other 
achievements had been publicised.. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive was asked to include ‘good news items’ in future 
reports. 
 
 



 

23. Home Office Guidance on Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters  
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny drew attention to the fact that for this agenda 
item the Commission was meeting as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee.  
The report presented the new statutory guidance issued by the Home Office. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Committee noted the new statutory guidance issued by the 
Home Office in May 2009 on the scrutiny of crime and disorder matters.  The 
Committee felt that the guidance did not recognise pre-existing situations nor 
acknowledge the work of the Neighbourhood Action Groups.  Advice on ‘public 
meetings’ was unclear – this Committee already met in public. 
 
Gordon Anderson appraised the Committee of his personal view, both as a 
magistrate and Chairman of the Magistrates’ Association in Berkshire, of Home Office 
encouragement to the police to make significant use of ‘Out of Court Disposals’ as 
punishment for offenders.  These meant offenders were given cautions or were fined 
for significant numbers of crimes, some serious, rather than being taken to court.  
Figures available showed that there were thousands being used in the Thames 
Valley area.  A recent development was a Community Justice Programme being 
piloted in Slough, again to reduce the number of cases being taken to court.  It was 
the view of the Magistrates’ Association that this was not proper justice nor would it 
materially prevent or reduce re-offending.  The Committee expressed some concern 
at this information and thanked Mr Anderson for bringing it to their attention.   The 
Committee was concerned that fines and cautions for serious crimes would not be 
reported in the crime statistics.  However, presumably figures were obtainable on the 
offences being punished by the police. 
 

In relation to specific proposals in the guidance, set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report, 
the Crime and Disorder Committee agreed 
 

(i) to co-operate with other Crime and Disorder Committees in the Thames 
Valley Police area by providing the published papers and minutes of 
Bracknell Forest’s Crime and Disorder Committee to those other Councils, 
for information; 

(ii) to defer co-opting community representatives onto the Committee and 
holding public meetings; 

(iii) to determine not to initiate a protocol which would lay down the mutual 
expectations of scrutiny and community safety partners; and 

(iv) to involve the Thames Valley Police Authority in work undertaken by the 
Crime and Disorder Committee by co-opting a Police Authority member 
onto the Committee when policing matters were being considered. 

 
 

24. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Improvement Plan  
 
The Commission noted the previously agreed report of the review of the 
Implementation of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Improvement Plan 
undertaken by a working group of the Environment, Culture and Communities O&S 
Panel.  The report was sent formally to the Executive Member on 3 July and would be 
considered at Executive on 15 September. 
 
 



 

25. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2009/10  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2009/10 was presented for approval.  
The earlier indicative programme had been amended to take account of the O&S 
Panels’ consideration of their parts of the programme. 
 
The Commission agreed to –  
 

(i) adopt the 2009/10 work programme attached to the report as appendix 1; 
(ii) consult the Corporate Management Team and the Executive on the work 

programme; and  
(iii) commence the working group on sustaining economic prosperity. 

 
 

26. Overview and Scrutiny - Centre for Public Scrutiny Self Evaluation  
 
The self evaluation framework for local authorities was circulated with the agenda 
papers.  It was a mechanism to demonstrate the effectiveness of overview and 
scrutiny and to identify areas for improvement. 
 
The Commission noted that the Chairman would undertake this self assessment, with 
the help of the officers, to produce a self evaluation for the information of members of 
the Commission. 
 
 

27. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Adult Social Care – Councillor Turrell reported that the Panel had not met since the 
last Commission meeting.  Work was in progress on a programme of visits to Adult 
Social Care services and centres and initial Transforming Social Care review work 
would be pursued through all-Panel workshops. 
 
Environment, Culture and Communities – Councillor Finnie reported that  

- most of the recommendations contained within the Strategic Housing 
report had been accepted by the Executive.   

- the Highway Maintenance Working Group would soon commence 
work and would involve representatives of the Town and Parish Councils. 

 
Childrens’ Services and Learning – Councillor Ms Whitbread had nothing to report. 
 
Health – Councillor Leake reported that  

- the Working Group on Preparedness for Public Health Emergencies 
was up and running.  

- the Working Group on the Healthspace for Bracknell had met three 
times and had identified a number of issues which would be taken 
forward.  It was hoped to produce an interim report in September/October 
2009 and a final report in Spring 2010. 

- When one of the above working groups had concluded steps would 
be taken to look at monitoring the implementation of the borough’s health 
and well-being strategy. 

 
 

28. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 24 September 2009    CHAIRMAN 
 



 

 
 
 


